and 2023, the first quarter of 2024, as well as the first half of 2024 and 2023 to the nearest measures prepared in accordance

with IFRS:

Unaudited three months ended 30 June 2024

Adjustments

As

reported

Share-based

compensation

Net (gains)/

losses from

investee

companies

Amortisation

of intangible

assets

Impairment

provisions/

(reversals)

SSV &

CPP Others

Income tax

effects Non-IFRS

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 50,732 6,213 – 1,305 – 190 3 – 58,443

Share of profit/(loss)

 of associates and

 joint ventures, net 7,718 926 (91) 1,313 20 – – – 9,886

Profit for the period 48,366 7,139 (3,672) 2,618 3,526 1,025 3 (561) 58,444

Profit attributable

 to equity holders 47,630 6,981 (3,726) 2,418 3,492 1,025 3 (510) 57,313

EPS (RMB per share)

 – basic 5.112 6.151

 – diluted 4.994 6.014

Operating margin 31% 36%

17Interim Report 2024

Management Discussion and Analysis

Unaudited three months ended 31 March 2024

Adjustments

As

reported

Share-based

compensation

Net (gains)/

losses from

investee

companies

Amortisation

of intangible

assets

Impairment

provisions/

(reversals)

SSV &

 CPP

Income tax

effects Non-IFRS

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (g)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 52,556 4,694 – 1,249 – 120 – 58,619

Share of profit/(loss)

 of associates and

 joint ventures, net 2,186 1,509 (459) 1,556 699 – – 5,491

Profit for the period 42,651 6,203 (1,476) 2,805 1,562 132 (535) 51,342

Profit attributable

 to equity holders 41,889 6,035 (1,449) 2,589 1,541 132 (472) 50,265

EPS (RMB per share)

 – basic 4.479 5.375

 – diluted 4.386 5.263

Operating margin 33% 37%

Unaudited three months ended 30 June 2023

Adjustments

As

reported

Share-based

compensation

Net (gains)/

losses from

investee

companies

Amortisation

of intangible

assets

Impairment

provisions/

(reversals)

SSV &

 CPP Others

Income tax

effects Non-IFRS

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit (Restated)* 36,283 5,551 – 1,023 – 195 3,003 – 46,055

Share of profit/(loss)

 of associates and

 joint ventures, net 1,159 1,308 (81) 1,349 128 – (1) – 3,862

[…]

Taxes on income for the interim period are accrued using the estimated tax rates that would be applicable to expected

total annual assessable profit.

35Interim Report 2024

Notes to the Interim Financial Information

3 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

(a) Restatement of presentation of condensed consolidated income statement for prior periods

As disclosed in Note 2.2(a) to the 2023 Financial Statements, the Group changed the presentation of the

consolidated income statement during the three months ended 31 December 2023. “Interest income” and “Net

gains/(losses) from investments and others” had been reclassified from above to below the operating profit line.

Historical comparative figures have been restated accordingly.

The following table shows the amounts of restatement relating to changes in the presentation of the condensed

consolidated income statement for the three and six months ended 30 June 2023:

Unaudited

Three months ended 30 June 2023

Unaudited

Six months ended 30 June 2023

Condensed consolidated

 income statement (extract)

As originally

presented Difference Restated

As originally

presented Difference Restated

RMB’Million RMB’Million RMB’Million RMB’Million RMB’Million RMB’Million

Revenues 149,208 – 149,208 299,194 – 299,194

Cost of revenues (78,368) – (78,368) (160,172) – (160,172)

Gross profit 70,840 – 70,840 139,022 – 139,022

Interest income 3,419 (3,419) – 6,382 (6,382) –

Selling and marketing expenses (8,310) – (8,310) (15,328) – (15,328)

General and administrative expenses (25,419) – (25,419) (50,061) – (50,061)

Other gains/(losses), net (230) (598) (828) 714 (22) 692

Operating profit 40,300 (4,017) 36,283 80,729 (6,404) 74,325

Net gains/(losses) from investments

 and others – 598 598 – 22 22

Interest income – 3,419 3,419 – 6,382 6,382

Finance costs (3,291) – (3,291) (5,941) – (5,941)

Share of profit/(loss) of associates

 and joint ventures, net 1,159 – 1,159 1,239 – 1,239

Profit before income tax 38,168 – 38,168 76,027 – 76,027

Income tax expense (11,145) – (11,145) (22,610) – (22,610)

Profit for the period 27,023 – 27,023 53,417 – 53,417

Tencent Holdings Limited36

Notes to the Interim Financial Information

3 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

(b) Amendments to standards adopted by the Group

The following amendments to standards have been adopted by the Group for the first time for the financial year

beginning on 1 January 2024:

Amendments to IFRS 16 Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback

Amendments to IAS 1 Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current

Amendments to IAS 1 Non-current Liabilities with Covenants

Amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7 Supplier Finance Arrangements

The adoption of these amendments to standards does not have significant impact on the Interim Financial